(23)	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

IN € K Dec. 31, 2018

Cash on hand / checks 82 418

Bank balances 6,894 16,290

Short-term deposits 0 2,300

6,976 19,008

(24)	 EQUITY
The statement of changes in equity shows the breakdown and development of equity and non-
controlling interests.

Subscribed Capital
Subscribed capital is divided into 8,100,000 no-par value bearer shares with a notional value of
€ 51.00. All shares have been issued and fully paid in. Subscribed capital has not changed since
December 31, 2018 and amounts to € 413,100k.

Share Premium
The share premium relates exclusively to premiums pursuant to Sec. 272 (2) No. 1 HGB. Pursuant
to Sec. 150 (2) AktG [“Aktiengesetz”: German Stock Corporation Act], 10 % of GASAG’s capital stock
may not be distributed from the legal reserve (restricted use). The remaining amount of € 1,151k
may only be used for the purposes specified in Sec. 150 (4) AktG.

Reserve for Unrealized Gains or Losses
These reserves include unrealized gains and losses from the measurement of hedges at fair value
as well as remeasurements of defined benefit pension obligations.

IN € K 2018

Thereof
IAS 39 / 

IFRS 9
Thereof

IAS 19 2018

Thereof
IAS 39 / 

IFRS 9
Thereof

IAS 19

As of Jan. 1 –15,478 −4,312 –11,166 –19,203 –7,987 –11,216

Adjustment IFRS 9 to Jan. 1, 2019 0 0 0 –1,471 –1,471 0
Changes in other comprehensive
income –56,524 – 50,672 –5,852 5,196 5,146 50

As of Dec. 31 –72,002 –54,984 –17,018 –15,478 –4,312 –11,166

Retained Earnings
Retained earnings include the profit for the period remaining after transfer to other retained
earnings, other retained earnings and the reserve arising from the first-time application of IFRSs
and undistributed profits from prior years. The reserves arising from the first-time application of
IFRSs come to € 90,843k.

Non-Controlling Interests
Non-controlling interests represent third-party shareholdings in group entities. As of December 31, 2019,
these amounted to € 23,783k (€ 70,218k) and relate to shares of other shareholders in fully
consolidated entities presented in the list of equity investments in section 3 “Consolidated Group”.